

No. 12-820

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL JOSE LOZANO,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LUCIA MONTOYA ALVAREZ,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *REUNITE* INTERNATIONAL CHILD
ABDUCTION CENTRE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STEPHEN J. CULLEN
Counsel of Record

KELLY A. POWERS
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
1667 K Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 465-8374
scullen@milesstockbridge.com

HENRY SETRIGHT QC
EDWARD DEVEREUX
MICHAEL GRATION

REUNITE INTERNATIONAL
CHILD ABDUCTION CENTRE

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. The nature and purpose of the 1980 Hague Convention in an international context	11
A. The focus on the best interests of the child	11
B. Evaluation of the child’s best interests: the 1980 Hague Convention approach	13
C. The “autonomous” interpretation of the 1980 Hague Convention	16
II. The English courts have considered and rejected the concept of equitable tolling in Article 12 “settlement” cases	20
A. The English Court of Appeal decision in <i>Cannon v Cannon</i>	20

B. Other notable decisions: The UK House of Lords decision in <i>In re M</i> (<i>Abduction: Rights of Custody</i>)	25
III. The approach to Article 12 in other jurisdictions (and, in particular, in Australia)	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES CASES	
<i>Abbott v Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	3, 17, 32
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>A.C. v P.C.</i> , [2004] HKMP 1238	32
<i>C v C (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , [1989] 1 WLR 654, [1989] 1 FLR 403	8
<i>Cannon v Cannon</i> , [2005] 1 FLR 169	20, 22, 24, 32
<i>Director General, Department of Community Services v M. and C. and the Child Representative</i> , (1998) FLR 92-829, (1998) 24 Fam LR 178	30, 31
<i>DL v EL</i> , [2013] EWCA Civ 865)	16
<i>Graziano v Daniels</i> , (1991) FLC 92-212	30
<i>H.J. v Secretary for Justice</i> , [2006] NZFLR 1005	32

<i>Ignaccolo-Zenide v. Romania</i> , no. 31679/96, 25 January 2000	3
<i>In re D (A Child) (Abduction: Custody Rights)</i> , [2006] UKHL 51, [2007] 1 AC	16
<i>In re E (Children) (Abduction: Custody Appeal)</i> , [2011] UKSC 27, [2012] 1 AC 144 ...	3, 12, 15, 29
<i>In re I (A Child) (Contact Application: Jurisdiction)</i> (<i>Centre for Family Law and Practice and</i> <i>another Intervening</i>), [2009] UKSC 10, [2010] 1 AC 319	3
<i>In re M (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , [2007] UKHL 55, [2008] 1 AC 1288	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In the matter of A (Children)</i> , (AP) UKSC 2013/0106	3
<i>Re S (A Child) (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , [2012] UKSC 10, [2012] 2 FLR 442	3
<i>Secretary for Justice (New Zealand Central Authority)</i> <i>v H.J.</i> , [2007] 2 NZLR 289	32
<i>Townsend and Director-General, Department of</i> <i>Families, Youth and Community</i> , (1999) 24 Fam LR 495	31
<i>X v Latvia</i> , (Application no. 27853/09)	3

TREATIES

- Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980,
T.I.A.S. No. 11670 *passim*
- Hague Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law,
Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in
Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures
for the Protection of Children, Oct. 19, 1996, 35
I.L.M. 1391 19
- United Nations Convention on the Rights of the
Child 1989, Art 3(1) 15, 16

STATUTES

- 52 U.S.C. §11601(b)(3)(B) 17

RULE

- Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Brussels II Revised Regulation (EC) No. 2201/2003
of 27 November 2003 Concerning Jurisdiction
and the Recognition and Enforcement of
Judgments in Matrimonial Matters and the
Matters of Parental Responsibility, Repealing
Regulation (EC) No. 1347/2000, art. 2 (11), 2003
O.J. (L 338) 1 14

Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report on the 1980
Hague Child Abduction Convention (April,
1981) 6, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19
